**Issuer Filing Information** 

Macquarie Bank Limited (ABN 46 008 583 542)

## ISSUER FILING INFORMATION

Type of Information: Issuer Filing Information

Date of Announcement 15 May 2018

Issuer Name: Macquarie Bank Limited

Name and Title of Representative: Stuart Green

Group Treasurer and Executive Director

Address of Head Office: No. 50 Martin Place, Sydney, New South Wales 2000,

Australia

Telephone: +612 8232 3333

Liaison Contact: Attorney-in-Fact: Shinji Nakamura, Attorney-at-law

Seiya Kai, Attorney-at-law Ayami Ogawa, Attorney-at-law Anderson Mori & Tomotsune

Address: Otemachi Park Building

1-1, Otemachi 1-chome Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo

Telephone: +813 6775-1000

Matters related to Financial Instruments Exchange

Market, etc.:

Not Applicable.

Address of Website for Announcement: https://www.jpx.co.jp/english/equities/products/tpbm/ann

ouncement/index.html

Notes to Investors:

- TOKYO PRO-BOND Market is a market for professional investors, etc. Bonds listed on the market ("Listed Bonds") may involve high investment risk. Investors should be aware of the listing eligibility and timely disclosure requirements that apply to issuers of Listed Bonds on the TOKYO PRO-BOND Market and associated risks such as the fluctuation of market prices and shall bear responsibility for their investments. Prospective investors should make investment decisions only after having carefully considered the contents of this Issuer Filing Information.
- 2. Where this Issuer Filing Information contains (a) any false statement on important matters, or (b) lacks information on: (i) important matters that should be announced or (ii) a material fact that is necessary to avoid misleading content, a person who, at the time of announcement of this Issuer Filing Information, is an officer (meaning an officer stipulated in Article 21, Paragraph 1 of the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan (the "Act")) of the issuer that announced this Issuer Filing Information shall be liable to compensate persons who acquired the securities for any damage or loss arising from the false statement or lack of information in accordance with the provision of Article 22 of the Act applied mutatis mutandis in Article 27-34 of the Act. However, this shall not apply to cases where the person who acquired the securities was aware of the existence of the false statement or the lack of information at the time of subscription for acquisition of the securities. Additionally, the officer shall not be required to assume the liability prescribed above, where he/she proves that he /she was not aware of, and was unable to obtain knowledge of, even with reasonable care, the existence of the false statement or the lack of information.
- 3. The regulatory framework for TOKYO PRO-BOND Market is different in fundamental aspects from the regulatory framework applicable to other exchange markets in Japan. Investors should be aware of the rules and regulations of the TOKYO PRO-BOND Market, which are available on the Tokyo Stock Exchange website.
- 4. Tokyo Stock Exchange does not express opinions or issues guarantees regarding the content of the Issuer Filing Information (including, but not limited to, whether the Issuer Filing Information contains (a) a false statement or

- (b) lacks information on: (i) important matters that should be announced or (ii) a material fact that is necessary to avoid misleading content) and shall not be liable for any damage or loss including that described above.
- 5. All prospective investors who consider purchasing the notes of the Macquarie Bank Limited (the "Issuer") issued or to be issued under the Program Information dated 23 February 2018 (the "Notes") should read the relevant Specified Securities Information before making an investment decision. Among other things, all prospective investors should be aware that the Notes are subject to certain selling restriction as set forth in the relevant Specified Securities Information.